As of the date of preparation of this consolidated report, the Management 
Board of the Parent-company is not able to assess the future effects on the activities of the Group. 

In the period from May to the end of June 2022, through share purchase agreements, the Group 
acquired 4,999 (four thousand nine hundred and ninety-nine) shares with a nominal value of BGN 10 
(ten), representing 99.98% of the capital of Petrol Investment AD.  

In June 2022, the Group agreed to further increase the working capital under the credit line with a new 
tranche up to a maximum amount of BGN 3,600 thousand, reducing the provided credit line for bank